

**Questions and Answers upon Pre-Bidding Conference  
on February 17, 2017, UNDP "Alexanyan" Conference Room  
Ref. ITB UKR/2017/008**

**Construction works on capital repair  
(comprehensive retrofitting) of:**

**Lot 1: Multi-apartment house located at #5 Levanevskogo Street, the city of Novograd-Volynsky  
(Zhytomyrsky region)**

**Lot 2: Multi-apartment house located at #53 Zhytomyrs'ka Street, the city of Novograd-Volynsky  
(Zhytomyrsky region)**

**Question 1:** Is possible to apply the coefficient 1.2 in the calculation, taking into account the fact that the houses are in service?

**Answer 1:** This is permitted. Please specify this in the "Other costs" line with an appropriate justification.

**Вопрос 2:** Our actions if the scope of work will diverge with the project documentation?

**Ответ 2:** Monitoring will be carried out by the architectural supervision. When revealing additional works their funding will be considered additionally. Please note, UNDP and the project organization developed detailed the documentation, so the differences should not arise.